
60 WALTER HAYNES AND HIS DESCENDANTS

17. Rachel," b. 12 Feb. 1665, in Sudbury; m. 6 Jan. 1704-5, John
Looker of Sudbury. No children. No further record.

18. Ruth," b. 17 Apr. 1668, in Sudbury; m. 20 or 23 ( ?) Dec. 1693,
Joseph Noyes of Sudbury, b. 16 Aug. 1663, son of Joseph N.,
formerly of Newbury; (see Chap. on Peter Noyes). She d. 20
May 1727. Date of his death not known, but entry of her death
says "Ruth w. of Joseph" (Noyes).
Children, all b. in Sudbury (Noyes) : (1) Thomas," b. 10 Oct.
1694. (2) Moses,4 b. 12 May, 1696. (3) Daniel,4 b. 30 May
1698, m. (1st) Sarah Haynes; (2d) Sarah Gott. (4) Peter,"
b. 22 May 1700; m. (1st) Elizabeth Clapp; (2d) Keziah Fish.
(5) Joseph," b. 25 Dec. 1703. (6) Josiah," b. 15 Jan. 1705.
(7) Ruth," b. 15 Jan. 1706-7. (8) Joseph," b. 14 July 1710;
m. Elizabeth Gilbert. Several children.

19. Capt. David," b. 4 May 1670 (or 1671), in Sudbury; m. Tabitha
Stow of Framingham, b. 4 May 1672. His will was probated
9 Feb. 1756. His son-in-law, Hezekiah Moore, was adminis
trator. This David Haynes is spoken of as "Captain." Men
tioned on Sudbury West Side Church List, 18 Mar. 1724-5.
He was executor of will of his father, John" Haynes. This
will left to David," among other things, "his book of survey and
his surveying instruments." He is probably the David Haynes
mentioned as Surveyor in Worcester, in early Worcester Rec
ords from 1714 to 1737. "About 1718 David Haynes was one of
grantees in third settlement at Worcester. He sold his land there
5 Mar. 1721-2 to Obadiah Ward of Sudbury." From Reminis
cences of Worcester, Caleb A. Wall. Is also the David Haynes,
Gen't., of Sudbury, summoned before the General Court, for
traveling on Sunday, 1734. From "Colonial Laws of Mass., Oct.
1668 : "As an Addition to the Law for preventing prophaning the
Sabbath day by doing servile work; this Court doth Order that
whatsoever Person in this Jurisdiction, shall travel upon the
Lord's day, either upon horse-back, or on foot, or by boats,
from, or out of their own Town, to any unlawful assembly or
meeting not allowed by Law, are hereby declared to be pro-
phaners of the Sabbath, and shall be provided against as the
persons that prophane the Lord's day by doing servile work."
Oct. 1746 Capt. David Haynes was excused from paying taxes
for his "pool" or "poll." Probably the latter. He died of can
cer nine years later. (Dr. Stearns' Notes.) The inscription on
his grave at Sudbury Center is as follows : "In Memory of
Cap. David Haynes Who died Oct." ye 19th A. D. 1755, in ye
85 year of his Age." On his wife's grave: "In Memory of
Mrs. Tabitha Haynes, ye wife of Cap't David Haynes. She
died April ye 18th 1755 in ye 82" Year of her Age."

7. Josiah2 Haynes (i Walter1), m. Elizabeth (Noyes) Free
man, widow of John Freeman.
Children :
20. Josiah," b. Sudbury, 27 Apr. 1655; m. 3 Mch. 1693, Elizabeth

(Stark) Lambert, in Groton, Conn. She was dau. of Aaron
Stark, of New London, Conn. She had m. 1st, Michael or
Micah Lambert, 19 Apr. 1688. They had dau. Micah or Michel


